
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

21 December 2021 
Hybrid Meeting 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Friday 17 December 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 21 December 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 21 December 2021 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 21 December 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 

November 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 

6 P0851.20 - THE VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD (Pages 
9 - 26) 

 
 Report attached 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services 
Manager 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

4 November 2021 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Maggie Themistocli and +Robby Misir 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Ray Best.   
+Councillor Robby Misir substituted for Councillor Ray Best 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
7 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

9 P1039.21 - ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL SUTTONS LANE  
 
The report before the Committee sought planning permission for works of 
demolition and redevelopment. The development consisted of the following 
key elements:  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 4 November 
2021 

 

 

 

 A new Health and Wellbeing Hub, providing a number of services for 

the community, which will be partially relocated from other existing 

facilities; 

  Additional services, not included in the initial brief and the previous 

outline planning application, which include Renal and Frailty services; 

 A new primary (patients / staff / visitors) access point from Suttons 

Lane into/out of this separately demised healthcare plot, with only an 

emergency vehicular access point into the residential development; 

 A new service access point from Suttons Lane into/out the service 

area, which is separated from the main vehicular and pedestrian 

access area, thus ensuring the new traffic loads won’t create 

inconvenience/distress along Suttons Lane; 

 A minimum of 15m deep landscape zone along the western 

boundary, and to Suttons Lane; 

 A secured site, with fence / railings around the site boundary. The 

existing wall and railing along Suttons Lane will be retained. 

 Landscape scheme, which will retain the 4No TPO trees along the 

frontage to Suttons Lane as well as other trees along the northern 

boundary and generally any existing hedges and trees where 

possible for screening and high ecological value; 

 Perimeter hedges and enhanced landscaping to all 4 sides of the 

site, also ensuring privacy to both the healthcare and the surrounding 

dwellings, existing and new; 

 Active and functional façades to face Suttons Lane, ensuring civic 

presence of the building, and also south towards the residential 

development and internally over the café courtyard, community 

garden and rear car park, to create active, well surveilled spaces; 

 Integrated community garden; 

 Parking spaces for 110 cars and additional 3 spaces for ambulances. 

 Pedestrian and cycle dedicated site access, along with secured, well 

surveilled cycle shelters; 

 Potential for St George’s Health and Wellbeing Hub to be a net zero 

carbon scheme. 

With its agreement Councillor Ray Morgon a ward councillor addressed the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION as recommended and 
 

1. refer the application to the Mayor of London (the GLA) as a Stage 
2 referral; and 

2. subject to the Mayor of London (or delegated authorised officer) 
advising that he is content to allow the Council to determine the 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 4 November 
2021 

 

 

 

case itself and does not wish to direct refusal, or to issue a 
direction under Article 7 that he does not wish to direct refusal, or 
to issue a direction under Article 7 that he is to act as the Local 
Planning Authority for the purposes of determining the application 
delegate authority to the Assistant Director Planning in 
consultation with the Director of Legal Services for the issue of 
the planning permission and subject to minor amendments to the 
conditions or the prior completion of a legal agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) and all other enabling powers. The Section 106 
Agreement Heads of Terms would cover the following matters: 

 

 
10 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the reporting of performance to the Planning 
Committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
Members were directed to forward any follow-up enquiry to the Head of 
Strategic Development. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan Adopted March 2021 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 
Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so 
far as material to the application; and any other material considerations. 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
Committee to make its determination in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material planni
[...]
ed in the attached report(s). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
 
21 December 2021 

 

Application Reference:   P0851.20 

Location: The Verve Apartments, Mercury Gardens, 

Romford  

 

Ward:      Romford Town 

 

Description:  Variation of condition No. 2 (parking) of 

planning permission J0026.15 dated 

28/10/15 to allow a reduction in parking 

spaces to 27 (Change of Use from (Class 

B1 (a)) to residential use (Class C3) for 115 

proposed new flats (Prior Approval) 

Case Officer:    Habib Neshat 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received which 

accords with the Committee Consideration 

Criteria.  

 
1 BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 This application, as well as the planning application Ref P1519.20, (please refer 

to attached report) was presented to Strategic Planning Committee meeting on 

12th August 2021. To avoid the repetition of the issues, the 12th of August 

committee reports have been appended to this report.  

 

1.2 The proposal before committee relates an application under section 73 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary Condition 2 of 

planning permission J0026.15  dated 28/10/15 to allow a reduction in parking 

spaces from 60 to 27. 

1.3 The officers report recommended approval subject to a number of conditions. 

However, Members of the committee resolved not to support the officers 

recommendation, citing the following concerns;  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 Those residents now occupying the 115 dwelling units may have entered 

into leases or tenancies with the expectation that the 60 parking spaces 

approved under planning permission J0026.15 would be available for their 

exclusive use.  

 

 The loss of car parking spaces which were secured through the condition 

with respect to the original prior approval scheme, would be detrimental to 

the amenities of the occupiers of the site 

 

1.4 Having resolved to not support the officer recommendation, a discussion took 

place as to reasons for refusal based on the above, with officer advice as to the 

adequacy or otherwise of reasons being put forward being given. Subsequently, 

the Assistant Director Planning decided that further consideration of the matter 

should be suspended so that a report could be presented setting out the advice. 

The purpose of this report is to set out advice and recommend an alternative 

and more defendable reason for refusal.  

 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 The proposed variation to condition would result in the provision of 27 car 

parking spaces instead of 60. The reduction of the number of car parking 

spaces to 27 is considered acceptable in this location and would meet both the 

local and London Plan policies. Hence, there could be no reason for refusal 

with respect to the reduction of the number of car parking spaces and the 

officers have not been able to identify policies which could provide a sound 

defendable reason for refusal with respect to the principle of reduction of 

number car parking spaces. Given the location of the site within a highly 

accessible sustainable location a car-free scheme would be required in this 

location. As such any refusal with respect to the reduction of number of car 

parking spaces would also likely to be regarded as unreasonable with 

subsequent risk of costs award at appeal.  

 

2.2 However, currently there is no means of ensuring that the development would 

constitute a car free scheme. There is no legal agreement in place to prevent 

the existing and the future occupiers of the site to obtain parking permit in the 

Residential Parking Zone. Therefore, any reduction in the number of on-site car 

parking spaces could potentially result in the over-spill onto the existing heavily 

parked area within the controlled parking zone with an adverse impact upon the 

amenity of existing residents who have permits, highway safety and the free 

flow of traffic.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 Refuse planning permission for the following reasons;  
  

Page 10



There is no effective control or mechanism to prevent the existing or the future 
occupiers of the Verve Apartments (ground, first, second and the third floor) 
from obtaining parking permits in the Residential Control Parking Zone and as 
result of the loss of 33 car parking spaces which are meant to be available to 
them, there would be a significantly increased risk of on-street car parking 
demand and the over-spill of the cars onto the existing heavily park roads 
resulting in a detrimental impact upon the safe and free flow of traffic in the 
control parking zone  and consequential detriment to the amenities of the 
existing residents, thereby the proposal fails to satisfactorily mitigate the 
parking impacts of the development, contrary to the provisions of Policy 24 of 
the local plan (2016-2031) adopted 2021. 

 

4 Proposal 

 

4.1 The proposal would not involve any physical (internal or external) alteration to 

the existing building. Condition 2 states: 

 The car and cycle parking spaces detailed by the Technical Note produced by 

Entran dated September 2015 shall be permanently retained for use by 

occupants of the residential conversion and for no other purposes whatsoever. 

4.2 The variation/removal of conditions would result in a reduction in the number 

of parking spaces from 60 to 27.   

5. Site and Surroundings 

 

5.1 The application relates to an office building which has been converted to 115 

dwelling units with addition of two floors providing a further 22 dwelling units. 

The building is located within a town centre location. For further detail please 

refer to the attached earlier committee report.  

 

6 Planning History 

6.1 There is a lengthy planning history on the site. Please refer to the attached 

committee report. However, as well as the previous approval current
[...]
ll not be supported where they would have an unacceptable 

adverse impact on the capacity or environment of the highway network. 

8.11 It should be noted that since the August committee meeting, the council has 

now adopted the new Local Plan for the borough and therefore, the previous 

policies including policy DC33 have now been superseded. However, the 

committee report evaluated the application with respect to the emerging policy 

which has now been adopted and now the adopted policy 24 of the Local Plan, 

explaining  

 Accessibility Level (PTAL) for the site is set at 6b meaning that the site is 

classified as having the best access to public transport. Policy 24 of 

Havering’s draft Local Plan requires that outside of PTAL’s 0-2, the London 

Plan parking standards be applied. Car free development is therefore in 

accordance with planning policy. 

8.12 Policy 24 of the adopted plan provides the guidance and requirements for car 
parking provision for the borough. Similar to its predecessor it advocate a 
maximum number of parking provision across the borough, except for the areas 
which hat have low public transport access (PTAL 0-1) and further flexibility 
with respect to areas with PTAL rating of 2. It would  

 
8.13 At paragraph 10.2.4, the commentary notes explain, the London Plan Parking 

Standards clearly outline the need for more sustainable travel.  And at 
paragraph 10.2.6, it is explained that some areas of the borough (such as 
central Romford and Upminster) have good or very good access to public 
transport. In areas well served by public transport and therefore with high PTAL 
levels, the Council has an obligation under the London Plan to reduce private 
car use and provide fewer parking spaces in comparison to other parts of the 
borough. 

 
8.14 Therefore the position with respect to car parking provision, would remain the 

same and in accordance to the policies, a car free scheme would remain 
acceptable in this location.  

 

[...]
ver upon 

Page 15



further legal advice, the unacceptably significant length in the process of the 

change in TMO, and the uncertainty of the outcome of the achieving TMO, and 

that the process of the amendment to the TMO has not even begun, the officers 

have come to the conclusion that a condition may not provide sufficient certainty 

and the application could be refused at this stage.  

8.24 The residents of the block of flats have suffered years of construction works 

and have been denied access to any car parking spaces. Furthermore, for 

almost 5 years, the building has not been provided with the required 115 cycle 

spaces, nor have suitably appropriate facilities for the waste and recycling  

storage been provided. Any further lengthy delay would have a significant 

impact upon the essential amenities of the occupiers and the adverse impact 

upon highways condition.  

9 CIL and other Financial and Mitigation measures 

9.1 Given the scheme originally emerged through the prior approval regime, the 

development would not be CIL liable, nor would be subject to any financial 

contribution or affordable housing provision.   

10 Conclusions 

 

10.1 It is considered that the reduction of the car parking space in this sustainable 

location is acceptable. But the reduction is only acceptable subject the 

development to become a car free scheme. However, currently there is no 

enforceable legal mechanism which could effectively prevent the existing 

residents applying for RPP.  

 

10.2 There is no effective control or mechanism to prevent the existing or the future 
occupiers of the Verve Apartments (ground, first, second and the third floor) 
from obtaining parking permits in the Residential Control Parking Zone and as 
result of the loss of 33 car parking spaces which are meant to be available to 
them, there would be a significantly increased risk of on-street car parking 
demand and the over-spill of the cars onto the existing heavily park roads 
resulting in a detrimental impact upon the safe and free flow of traffic in the 
control parking zone  and consequential detriment to the amenities of the 
existing residents, thereby the proposal fails to satisfactorily mitigate the 
parking impacts of the development, contrary to the provisions of Policy 24 of 
the local plan (2016-2031) adopted 2021. 

 

10.3 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

The details of the decision are set out in the recommendation.   

 

 

Page 16



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
 
12 August 2021 

 

Application Reference:   P0851.20 

Location: The Verve Apartments, Mercury Gardens, 

Romford  

 

Ward:      Romford Town 

 

Description:  Variation of condition No. 2 (parking) of 

planning permission J0026.15 dated 

28/10/15 to allow a reduction in parking 

spaces to 27 (Change of Use from (Class 

B1 (a)) to residential use (Class C3) for 115 

proposed new flats (Prior Approval) 

Case Officer:    Habib Neshat 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received which 

accords with the Committee Consideration 

Criteria.  

 
1 BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 This application, as well as the planning application Ref P1519.20, (please see 

below) was included in the agenda of Strategic Planning Committee meeting 

on 22nd April 2021. At the time the application was being processed, there was 

legal issue (between the applicants and residents of the flats), which purported 

to prohibit residents from lodging objections to any subsequent planning 

application being submitted to the Council. However, prior to any debate with 

respect to the scheme(s), the applicant had confirmed that they had removed 

any such prohibition. Given the situation, a further letter of notification was sent, 

in order to receive representations, without the previous fear of any legal 

implication. The council has now received additional representations from the 

residents wh
[...]
ost relevant scheme with 

respect to this application, relates to: 

1. Planning permission (Ref P0071.16), granted for the erection of two 

storey roof extension to provide 20 Flats on top of Existing Building. This 

permission was subject to a condition requiring the provision of 60 car 

parking spaces as well as financial contribution for the provision of 

education and affordable housing.  

2. A prior approval scheme (Ref J0026.15) dated 28/10/15 for the change 

of Use from (Class B1 (a)) to residential use (Class C3) for 115 proposed 

new flats. The scheme was also subject to condition, requiring the 

provision of 60 car parking spaces.  

6.2 In addition there are also recent and concurrent applications with respect to the 

building as follows;  

1. P1851.18; minor material amendment to provide 22 units instead of 20 
units.  

 
2. P0850.20; internal rearrangement of 20 units approved on the roof of 

Verve Apartments (formerly Hexagon house) enabling their subdivision to 
create an additional 2 units (retrospective). 

 

3. P0851.20; the Variation of condition No. 2 (parking) of a prior approval 
scheme (Ref J0026.15) dated 28/10/15 to allow a reduction in parking 
spaces to 27, which allowed the Change of Use from (Class B1 (a)) to 
residential use (Class C3) for 115 proposed new flats.  

 

6.3 Application Ref: P1851.18 was submitted before the construction of the roof 

extension. This was a section 73 application, seeking an amendment to the 

approved scheme and it was resolved to grant planning permission subject to 

conditions and a legal agreement. However, following a High Court ruling, 

which confirmed s.73 applications could not change the description of the 

development, this application could no longer be pursed and is now withdrawn.  

6.4 Application Ref; P0850.20 would remain in abeyance pending the outcome of 

the current application.  

6.5 The focus of this particular application is the proposed reduction in parking 

prov
[...]
to the approved scheme the proposal would have benefited from 

the provision of 60 car parking spaces which would have been available to the 

115 dwelling units of the Verve Apartment already in occupation. However, the 

total number of car parking spaces have now been reduced to 27 car parking 

spaces for the entire development.  

8.4 Given the loss of 33 parking spaces, the management has decided to reserve 

the 27 car parking spaces for the existing occupiers of the Verve Apartment.  

8.5 In total there would be 137 flats (including the proposed retention of the flats 

over the existing building – the subject of concurrent application) with provision 

of 27 on-site parking space. This would provide a ratio of 0.2 spaces per unit.   

8.6 The NPPF recognises that sustainable transport has an important role to play 

in facilitating sustainable development but also contributing to wider health 

objectives. In particular it offers encouragement to developments which support 

reductions in greenhouse gas emissions and those which reduce congestion. 

The NPPF also outlines that developments which generate significant vehicle 

movements should be located where the need to travel will be minimised and 

the use of sustainable transport options can be maximised. It is also expected 

that new development will not give rise to the creation conflicts between 

vehicular traffic and pedestrians. 

8.7 London Plan Policies seek to ensure that impacts on transport capacity and the 

transport network, at both a corridor and local level, are fully assessed. 

Development should not adversely affect safety on the transport network. Policy 

T6.1 (Residential Parking Standard) of London Plan 2021 requires all schemes 

within areas subject to PTAL 6 rating to be car free. This is also echoed by 

DC33 of Havering Councils CS and DCPDPD which indicates proposals will not 

be supported where they would have an unacceptable adverse impact on the 

capacity or environm
[...]
on of waste storage facilities at the 

site. There is a temporary provision in place which fails to meet the requirement 

of the existing occupiers. Hence, it is recommended that there be additional 

conditions, although any scheme could be on a temporary basis whilst the fate 

of the adjacent land is decided and followed by an arrangement on the wider 

site on a permanent base.  

9 CIL and other Financial and Mitigation measures 

9.1 Given the scheme originally emerged through the prior approval regime, the 

development would not be CIL liable, nor would be subject to any financial 

contribution or affordable housing provision.   

10 Conclusions 

 

10.1 Subject to relevant conditions the impact of the proposed variation of condition 

upon the highways safety and the free flow of the traffic is considered 

acceptable. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into 

account. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P0851.20 - THE VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD
	P0851.20 reduction of car parking spaces (SJT) August (003) (003) (VJH) final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Hybrid Meeting 

21 December 2021 (7.15  - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn + attended remotely 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
11 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

13 P0851.20 - THE VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, 
ROMFORD  
 
The report before the Committee detailed an application to vary Condition 2 
of planning permission J0026.15 dated 28 October 2015 to allow a 
reduction in parking spaces from 60 to 27. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Joshua Chapman addressed the Committee 
as a Ward Councillor. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 21 
December 2021 

 

 

 

 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED NOT TO GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION on the grounds of that: 
 

There was no effective control or mechanism to prevent the existing or the 
future occupiers of the Verve Apartments (ground, first, second and the third 
floor) from obtaining parking permits in the Residential Control Parking Zone 
and as a result of the loss of 33 car parking spaces which were meant to be 
available to them, there would be a significantly increased risk of on-street 
car parking demand and the over-spill of the cars onto the existing heavily 
park roads resulting in a detrimental impact upon the safe and free flow of 
traffic in the control parking zone and consequential detriment to the 
amenities of the existing residents, thereby the proposal fails to satisfactorily 
mitigate the parking impacts of the development, contrary to the provisions 
of Policy 24 of the local plan (2016-2031) adopted 2021. 
 
The vote for the motion to refuse planning permission was carried by 7 
votes. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


